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Item 1. Schedule of Investments

Principal
Amount (000)

$3,335

5,000

5,405

2,710

16,450

2,500

2,500

2,575

5,600

Portfolio of Investments (Unaudited)

Nuveen Municipal Value Fund, Inc. (NUV)
January 31, 2014

Optional Call
Description (1) Provisions (4)
LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS -99.1%
MUNICIPAL BONDS - 98.8%
Alaska — 0.8%
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, General

Housing Purpose Bonds, Series 2005A, 12/14 at
5.000%, 100.00
12/01/30 (Pre-refunded 12/01/14) — FGIC

Insured

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, General

Housing Purpose Bonds, Series 2005B-2,

5.250%, 6/15 at 100.00
12/01/30 — NPFG Insured

CivicVentures, Alaska, Anchorage

Convention Center Revenue Bonds, Series

2006, 5.000%, 9/15 at 100.00
9/01/34 — NPFG Insured

Northern Tobacco Securitization Corporation,

Alaska, Tobacco Settlement Asset-Backed

Bonds, 6/14 at 100.00
Series 2006A, 5.000%, 6/01/32

Total Alaska

Arizona — 0.9%

Phoenix Civic Improvement Corporation,

Arizona, Senior Lien Airport Revenue Bonds,

Series 7/18 at 100.00
2008A, 5.000%, 7/01/38

Phoenix Civic Improvement Corporation,

Arizona, Subordinate Excise Tax Revenue

Bonds, Civic No Opt. Call
Plaza Expansion Project, Series 2005A,

5.000%, 7/01/35 — FGIC Insured

Quechan Indian Tribe of the Fort Yuma

Reservation, Arizona, Government Project 12/17 at
Bonds, Series 102.00
2008, 7.000%, 12/01/27

Salt Verde Financial Corporation, Arizona,

Senior Gas Revenue Bonds, Citigroup Energy

Inc No Opt. Call
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Ratings (3)

AA+(5)

AA+

Al

B2

AA-

AA

Value

$ 3,468,800

5,332,500

5,641,523

2,085,237

16,528,060

2,621,875

2,597,625

2,373,584

5,669,944
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Prepay Contract Obligations, Series 2007,
5.000%, 12/01/37
Scottsdale Industrial Development Authority,
4,240 Arizona, Hospital Revenue Bonds, Scottsdale 9/20 at 100.00 AA- 4,397,389
Healthcare, Series 2006C. Re-offering,
5.000%, 9/01/35 — AGC Insured
Scottsdale Industrial Development Authority,

1,000 Arizona, Hospital Revenue Bonds, Scottsdale 4/14 at 100.00 A2 1,000,440
Healthcare, Series 2008A, 5.250%, 9/01/30
18,415 Total Arizona 18,660,857

Arkansas — 0.1%
Benton Washington Regional Public Water

Authority, Arkansas, Water Revenue Bonds, 10/17 at

1,150 Refunding & 100.00 A— 1,159,706
Improvement Series 2007, 4.750%, 10/01/33 —
SYNCORA GTY Insured

California — 14.6%
Bay Area Toll Authority, California, Revenue
Bonds, San Francisco Bay Area Toll Bridge,
5,000 Series 4/23 at 100.00 A+ 5,256,750
2013S-4, 5.000%, 4/01/38
California County Tobacco Securitization
Agency, Tobacco Settlement Asset-Backed
5,425 Bonds, Gold 4/14 at 100.00 CCcC 1,212,976
Country Settlement Funding Corporation,
Series 2006, 0.000%, 6/01/33
California County Tobacco Securitization
Agency, Tobacco Settlement Asset-Backed 12/18 at
3,275 Bonds, Los 100.00 B+ 2,916,486
Angeles County Securitization Corporation,
Series 2006A, 5.450%, 6/01/28
California Department of Water Resources,
Water System Revenue Bonds, Central Valley 12/14 at
6,100 Project, 100.00 AAA 6,347,660
Series 2005AC, 5.000%, 12/01/27
(Pre-refunded 12/01/14) — NPFG Insured
California Health Facilities Financing
Authority, Revenue Bonds, Kaiser Permanante

System,

Series 2006:
5,000 5.000%, 4/01/37 — BHAC Insured 4/16 at 100.00 AA+ 5,055,400
6,000 5.000%, 4/01/37 4/16 at 100.00 A+ 6,054,720

California Health Facilities Financing
Authority, Revenue Bonds, Saint Joseph

3,850 Health System, 7/23 at 100.00 AA- 4,058,285
Series 2013A, 5.000%, 7/01/33
California Municipal Finance Authority,
Revenue Bonds, Eisenhower Medical Center,

2,335 Series 7/20 at 100.00 Baa2 2,406,124
2010A, 5.750%, 7/01/40

2,130 6/17 at 100.00 A3 2,242.272
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1,625

6,000

2,235

2,500

16,000

5,000

3,245

3,125

3,600

5,000

4,505

16,045

30,000

2,180

California Pollution Control Financing

Authority, Revenue Bonds, Pacific Gas and

Electric

Company, Series 2004C, 4.750%, 12/01/23 —

FGIC Insured (Alternative Minimum Tax)

California State Public Works Board, Lease

Revenue Bonds, Various Capital Projects, 11/23 at
Series 100.00
20131, 5.000%, 11/01/38

California State, Economic Recovery Revenue

Bonds, Series 2004 A, 5.000%, 7/01/15 7/14 at 100.00
California State, General Obligation Bonds,
Series 2003, 5.000%, 2/01/33 8/14 at 100.00

California State, General Obligation Bonds,
Series 2004, 5.000%, 3/01/34 — AMBAC
Insured 9/14 at 100.00
California State, General Obligation Bonds,
Various Purpose Series 2007, 5.000%, 6/01/37 6/17 at 100.00
California State, General Obligation Bonds,
Various Purpose Series 2011, 5.000%, 10/21 at
10/01/41 100.00
California Statewide Community
Development Authority, Certificates of
Participation, Internext 4/14 at 100.00
Group, Series 1999, 5.375%, 4/01/17
California Statewide Community
Development Authority, Revenue Bonds,
Methodist Hospital 8/19 at 100.00
Project, Series 2009, 6.750%, 2/01/38
California Statewide Community
Development Authority, Revenue Bonds, St.
Joseph Health System, 7/18 at 100.00
Series 2007A, 5.750%, 7/01/47 — FGIC Insured
Coast Community College District, Orange
County, California, General Obligation Bonds,
Series 8/18 at 100.00
2006C, 5.000%, 8/01/32 — AGM Insured
Covina-Valley Unified School District, Los
Angeles County, California, General
Obligation No Opt. Call
Bonds, Series 2003B, 0.000%, 6/01/28 — FGIC
Insured
Desert Community College District, Riverside
County, California, General Obligation Bonds, 8/17 at 42.63
Election 2004 Series 2007C, 0.000%, 8/01/33 —
AGM Insured
Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor
Agency, California, Toll Road Revenue
Bonds, Series No Opt. Call
1995A, 0.000%, 1/01/22 (ETM)
1/31 at 100.00
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A2

AA

Al

AA+

Al

Al

BBB+

Aa2

AA-

Aal

A+

Aa2

Aaa

BBB-

1,691,706

6,123,960

2,242,107

2,551,675

16,699,520

5,214,650

3,255,027

3,654,125

3,994,020

5,281,000

2,146,407

5,695,975

24,681,900
1,173,516
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Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor
Agency, California, Toll Road Revenue
Refunding

Bonds, Series 2013A, 0.000%, 1/15/42
Golden State Tobacco Securitization
Corporation, California, Enhanced Tobacco

Settlement

Asset-Backed Revenue Bonds, Series 2005A:
11,830 5.000%, 6/01/38 — FGIC Insured 6/15 at 100.00 A2 11,831,420
15,000 5.000%, 6/01/45 6/15 at 100.00 A2 14,708,100
13,065 5.000%, 6/01/45 — AMBAC Insured 6/15 at 100.00 A2 12,810,755

Golden State Tobacco Securitization
Corporation, California, Tobacco Settlement
Asset-Backed

Bonds, Series 2007A-1:

17,290 4.500%, 6/01/27 6/17 at 100.00 B 14,888,592
13,790 5.000%, 6/01/33 6/17 at 100.00 B 10,594,995
1,500 5.125%, 6/01/47 6/17 at 100.00 B 1,086,705
Hemet Unified School District, Riverside
County, California, General Obligation Bonds,
4,500 Series 8/16 at 102.00 AA-



