NUVEEN MUNICIPAL VALUE FUND INC Form N-Q April 01, 2014

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM N-O

QUARTERLY SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS OF REGISTERED MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT COMPANY

Investment Company Act file number 811-05120

Nuveen Municipal Value Fund, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in charter)

Nuveen Investments 333 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

Kevin J. McCarthy
Vice President and Secretary
333 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606
(Name and address of agent for service)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: 312-917-7700

Date of fiscal year end: 10/31

Date of reporting period: 1/31/14

Form N-Q is to be used by management investment companies, other than small business investment companies registered on Form N-5 (§§ 239.24 and 274.5 of this chapter), to file reports with the Commission, not later than 60 days after the close of the first and third fiscal quarters, pursuant to rule 30b1-5 under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (17 CFR 270.30b1-5). The Commission may use the information provided on Form N-Q in its regulatory, disclosure review, inspection, and policymaking roles.

A registrant is required to disclose the information specified by Form N-Q, and the Commission will make this information public. A registrant is not required to respond to the collection of information contained in Form N-Q unless the Form displays a currently valid Office of Management and Budget ("OMB") control number. Please direct comments concerning the accuracy of the information collection burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing the burden to the Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission, 450 Fifth Street, NW, Washington, DC 20549-0609. The OMB has reviewed this collection of information under the clearance requirements of 44 U.S.C. § 3507.

Item 1. Schedule of Investments

Portfolio of Investments (Unaudited)

Nuveen Municipal Value Fund, Inc. (NUV) January 31, 2014

Principal		Optional Call		
Amount (000)	Description (1)	Provisions (4)	Ratings (3)	Value
	LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS – 99.1%			
	MUNICIPAL BONDS – 98.8%			
	Alaska – 0.8%			
	Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, General			
	Housing Purpose Bonds, Series 2005A,	12/14 at		
\$ 3,335	5.000%,	100.00	AA+(5)	\$ 3,468,800
	12/01/30 (Pre-refunded 12/01/14) – FGIC			
	Insured			
	Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, General			
	Housing Purpose Bonds, Series 2005B-2,			
5,000	5.250%,	6/15 at 100.00	AA+	5,332,500
	12/01/30 – NPFG Insured			
	CivicVentures, Alaska, Anchorage			
	Convention Center Revenue Bonds, Series			
5,405	2006, 5.000%,	9/15 at 100.00	A1	5,641,523
	9/01/34 – NPFG Insured			
	Northern Tobacco Securitization Corporation,			
	Alaska, Tobacco Settlement Asset-Backed			
2,710	Bonds,	6/14 at 100.00	B2	2,085,237
	Series 2006A, 5.000%, 6/01/32			
16,450	Total Alaska			16,528,060
	Arizona – 0.9%			
	Phoenix Civic Improvement Corporation,			
	Arizona, Senior Lien Airport Revenue Bonds,			
2,500	Series	7/18 at 100.00	AA-	2,621,875
	2008A, 5.000%, 7/01/38			
	Phoenix Civic Improvement Corporation,			
	Arizona, Subordinate Excise Tax Revenue			
2,500	Bonds, Civic	No Opt. Call	AA	2,597,625
	Plaza Expansion Project, Series 2005A,			
	5.000%, 7/01/35 – FGIC Insured			
	Quechan Indian Tribe of the Fort Yuma			
	Reservation, Arizona, Government Project	12/17 at		
2,575	Bonds, Series	102.00	В–	2,373,584
	2008, 7.000%, 12/01/27			
	Salt Verde Financial Corporation, Arizona,			
_	Senior Gas Revenue Bonds, Citigroup Energy			
5,600	Inc	No Opt. Call	A–	5,669,944

	Prepay Contract Obligations, Series 2007, 5.000%, 12/01/37			
4,240	Scottsdale Industrial Development Authority, Arizona, Hospital Revenue Bonds, Scottsdale Healthcare, Series 2006C. Re-offering, 5.000%, 9/01/35 – AGC Insured	9/20 at 100.00	AA-	4,397,389
1,000	Scottsdale Industrial Development Authority, Arizona, Hospital Revenue Bonds, Scottsdale Healthcare, Series 2008A, 5.250%, 9/01/30	4/14 at 100.00	A2	1,000,440
18,415	Total Arizona			18,660,857
1,150	Arkansas – 0.1% Benton Washington Regional Public Water Authority, Arkansas, Water Revenue Bonds, Refunding & Improvement Series 2007, 4.750%, 10/01/33 – SYNCORA GTY Insured	10/17 at 100.00	A–	1,159,706
	California – 14.6% Bay Area Toll Authority, California, Revenue			
	Bonds, San Francisco Bay Area Toll Bridge,			
5,000	Series	4/23 at 100.00	A+	5,256,750
	2013S-4, 5.000%, 4/01/38			
	California County Tobacco Securitization			
5 405	Agency, Tobacco Settlement Asset-Backed	4/14 -+ 100 00	CCC	1 212 076
5,425	Bonds, Gold Country Settlement Funding Corporation,	4/14 at 100.00	CCC	1,212,976
	Series 2006, 0.000%, 6/01/33			
	California County Tobacco Securitization			
	Agency, Tobacco Settlement Asset-Backed	12/18 at		
3,275	Bonds, Los	100.00	B+	2,916,486
	Angeles County Securitization Corporation,			
	Series 2006A, 5.450%, 6/01/28			
	California Department of Water Resources, Water System Revenue Bonds, Central Valley	12/14 at		
6,100	Project,	100.00	AAA	6,347,660
,	Series 2005AC, 5.000%, 12/01/27			, ,
	(Pre-refunded 12/01/14) – NPFG Insured			
	California Health Facilities Financing			
	Authority, Revenue Bonds, Kaiser Permanante			
	System, Series 2006:			
5,000	5.000%, 4/01/37 – BHAC Insured	4/16 at 100.00	AA+	5,055,400
6,000	5.000%, 4/01/37	4/16 at 100.00	A+	6,054,720
	California Health Facilities Financing			
2050	Authority, Revenue Bonds, Saint Joseph	- 100		4050 005
3,850	Health System,	7/23 at 100.00	AA-	4,058,285
	Series 2013A, 5.000%, 7/01/33 California Municipal Finance Authority,			
	Revenue Bonds, Eisenhower Medical Center,			
2,335	Series	7/20 at 100.00	Baa2	2,406,124
	2010A, 5.750%, 7/01/40			
2,130		6/17 at 100.00	A3	2,242,272

	California Pollution Control Financing Authority, Revenue Bonds, Pacific Gas and			
	Electric Company, Series 2004C, 4.750%, 12/01/23 –			
	FGIC Insured (Alternative Minimum Tax) California State Public Works Board, Lease			
1,625	Revenue Bonds, Various Capital Projects, Series 2013I, 5.000%, 11/01/38	11/23 at 100.00	A2	1,691,706
	California State, Economic Recovery Revenue			
6,000	Bonds, Series 2004A, 5.000%, 7/01/15	7/14 at 100.00	AA	6,123,960
2,235	California State, General Obligation Bonds, Series 2003, 5.000%, 2/01/33 California State, General Obligation Bonds,	8/14 at 100.00	A1	2,242,107
	Series 2004, 5.000%, 3/01/34 – AMBAC			
2,500	Insured	9/14 at 100.00	AA+	2,551,675
16,000	California State, General Obligation Bonds, Various Purpose Series 2007, 5.000%, 6/01/37 California State, General Obligation Bonds,	6/17 at 100.00	A1	16,699,520
	Various Purpose Series 2011, 5.000%,	10/21 at		
5,000	10/01/41	100.00	A1	5,214,650
	California Statewide Community Development Authority, Certificates of			
3,245	Participation, Internext	4/14 at 100.00	BBB+	3,255,027
,	Group, Series 1999, 5.375%, 4/01/17			, ,
	California Statewide Community			
3,125	Development Authority, Revenue Bonds, Methodist Hospital	8/19 at 100.00	Aa2	3,654,125
3,123	Project, Series 2009, 6.750%, 2/01/38	6/19 at 100.00	AdZ	3,034,123
	California Statewide Community			
	Development Authority, Revenue Bonds, St.			
3,600	Joseph Health System,	7/18 at 100.00	AA–	3,994,020
	Series 2007A, 5.750%, 7/01/47 – FGIC Insured Coast Community College District, Orange	1		
	County, California, General Obligation Bonds,			
5,000	Series	8/18 at 100.00	Aa1	5,281,000
	2006C, 5.000%, 8/01/32 – AGM Insured			
	Covina-Valley Unified School District, Los Angeles County, California, General			
4,505	Obligation	No Opt. Call	A+	2,146,407
1,0 00	Bonds, Series 2003B, 0.000%, 6/01/28 – FGIC	-		_, ,
	Insured			
16.045	Desert Community College District, Riverside	9/17 - 42 62	A = 2	E 60E 07E
16,045	County, California, General Obligation Bonds, Election 2004 Series 2007C, 0.000%, 8/01/33 -		Aa2	5,695,975
	AGM Insured			
	Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor			
20.000	Agency, California, Toll Road Revenue	N. O. G.		24 (01 000
30,000	Bonds, Series 1995A, 0.000%, 1/01/22 (ETM)	No Opt. Call	Aaa	24,681,900
2,180	1775A, 0.000 /0, 1101122 (E1WI)	1/31 at 100.00	BBB-	1,173,516
				*

	Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor			
	Agency, California, Toll Road Revenue			
	Refunding			
	Bonds, Series 2013A, 0.000%, 1/15/42			
	Golden State Tobacco Securitization			
	Corporation, California, Enhanced Tobacc	0		
	Settlement			
	Asset-Backed Revenue Bonds, Series 2005	5A:		
11,830	5.000%, 6/01/38 – FGIC Insured	6/15 at 100.00	A2	11,831,420
15,000	5.000%, 6/01/45	6/15 at 100.00	A2	14,708,100
13,065	5.000%, 6/01/45 – AMBAC Insured	6/15 at 100.00	A2	12,810,755
	Golden State Tobacco Securitization			
	Corporation, California, Tobacco Settleme	ent		
	Asset-Backed			
	Bonds, Series 2007A-1:			
17,290	4.500%, 6/01/27	6/17 at 100.00	В	14,888,592
13,790	5.000%, 6/01/33	6/17 at 100.00	В	10,594,995
1,500	5.125%, 6/01/47	6/17 at 100.00	В	1,086,705
	Hemet Unified School District, Riverside			
	County, California, General Obligation Bo	onds,		
4,500	Series	8/16 at 102.00	AA-	